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SE-14-15, HANOVER COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
(PARKS & RECREATION DEPARTMENT)
Special Exception Report

South Anna Magisterial District
Board Meeting Date: July 22, 2015

Overview

Request To permit lighting taller than permitted on a multi-use sports field
within Montpelier Park

Zoning A-1, Agricultural District

Acreage 50.33

Location On Sycamore Tavern Lane (State Route 9193) at its intersection with
Mountain Road (U.S. Route 33)

GPIN 7812-63-6314

General Land Use Plan Agriculture
Major Thoroughfare Plan | Access is provided from Mountain Road, a Minor Collector Road with
60 ROW, and from Clazemont Road, a 50° ROW

Suburban Service Area Outside
Case Planner Claudia Cheely
Executive Summary

The Department of Parks and Recreation is requesting a Special Exception Permit to allow lighting
taller than permitted for a soccer/multi-use field at Montpelier Park. The applicant is requesting to add
four 70 foot tall light poles to a field that is currently unlit, and the height limit is 35 feet. The addition
of lighting of the subject field is to meet demands for lighted fields in the western part of the County.

Staff Recommendation

APPROVAL subject to the conditions as outlined in the staff report.



Planning Analysis

This is a request to install four (4) new light poles on a soccer/multi-use field in Montpelier Park that
exceed 35 feet in height. The proposed light poles will be a maximum height of 70 feet and will serve
to illuminate the existing athletic field. A nearby field in the park for baseball and softball is already
lighted.

In accordance with Section 26-336, the Board may permit an exception to the maximum height if the
exception will not impair the appropriate use and enjoyment of surrounding property nor derogate from
the intent and purpose of the Zoning Ordinance.

Montpelier Park is designated as a community park in the County Comprehensive Plan. Strategies
included in the plan include:

e Support the addition of public and private community parks and facilities that are appropriately
located to serve areas that are now considered deficient
e Upgrade existing public facilities to meet growth needs where appropriate and feasible

The addition of lighting to an existing athletic field supports the concepts noted in the Community
Facilities strategies. The concern with allowing light poles that are taller than permitted is the potential
for light spillage and glare on adjoining properties or into the public right-of-way. This issue is of
particular concern at Montpelier Park given its location in the Village of Montpelier Historic District
and its proximity to several historic resources within the village, including the Montpelier Center and
Sycamore Tavern and several other nearby properties.

Compatibility with Surrounding Area

Montpelier Park is requesting to upgrade an athletic field with lighting to meet the public’s demand for
such fields. As noted above, a portion of the park is within the designated boundaries of the Village
historic district. The village includes a mix of residential, commercial, and retail uses as well as other
community resources such as the Montpelier Center for the Arts and Sycamore Tavern. However, the
subject athletic field is set downhill from those resources and is mostly surrounded by trees. The type
of lighting that is permitted by the Zoning Ordinance is downward directional and shielded so as to not
create glare on nearby property. The Proposed lighting will be required to comply with those
regulations. The taller directional lighting allows for fewer light poles on athletic fields and are
designed to keep illumination within that area only.

The Historical Commission will review this request at its next meeting and forward their
recommendation to the Board of Supervisors prior to its July meeting.

Sketch Plan

The sketch plan simply designates the existing athletic field where the 70’ light poles are proposed. A
photometric plan has also been provided that shows that the proposed lighting will not exceed 0.5 foot
candles at the property line from the subject field. The contractor is one that is experienced in the
lighting of athletic fields in Hanover County at both the County parks and schools. During the site



plan process, staff will ensure the lighting is constructed to achieve the lighting levels shown on the
photometric plan.

Agency Analysis

There were no substantive comments from any of the reviewing agencies.

In accordance with Article 6, Division 4, Section 26-333, the site shall be developed and
maintained in substantial conformity with the sketch plan titled, “Montpelier Park, Phase 1,
Special Exception Exhibit Sports Lighting Pole Height,” dated June 18, 2015, and “Special
Exception Lighting Data,” dated May 22, 2015, prepared by Koontz-Bryant, P.C.

Staff’s Recommended Conditions

The staff recommends APPROVAL of the request, subject to the following conditions:

1. The maximum height of the light poles shall not exceed 70 feet.
2. A lighting plan, prepared in accordance with Article 5, Division 6, Lighting Regulations, of
Hanover County Zoning Ordinance shall be submitted to Site Planning for approval.
3. All lights are to be turned off immediately following the hours of operation, which shall end no
later than 11:00 p.m.
4. All development and use of this property shall comply with all federal, State and local statutes,
ordinances and regulations.
CDC/sm/HTE
Attachments Available Upon Request
M  Maps (land use, vicinity, zoning, aerial) M  Agency Review Comments
O  Historical Commission Recommendation O  County Traffic Study — Full Copy
0  County Traffic Study — Exec. Summary M  Application — Full Copy
M  Application Materials 00 527 Traffic Study — Full Copy
0O 527 Traffic Study — Exec. Summary
O  Citizen Correspondence
O  Photographs
M  Sketch Plan
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SITE INFORMATION

TOTAL AREA: 67.97 AC
PARCEL GPIN:
7813-63-6314 50.334AC  A-1
7812-74—6165 O0.419AC A1
7812-52-3457 17.225AC A-1
SITE _ADDRESS:
17183 SYCAMORE TAVERN LANE
HANOVER, VIRGINIA 23069

CURRENT /AND REQUESTED USE:
COUNTY PARK

APPLICANT:
HANOVER COUNTY PARKS AND
RECREATION
BRAD ASHLEY, DIRECTOR
13017 TAYLOR COMPLEX LANE
ASHLAND, VIRGINIA 23005

LEGEND

. PROPOSED LIGHTS (SINGLE)

&  PROPOSED LIGHTS (DOUBLE MOUNTED)
< EXISTING BALLFIELD LIGHTS
[ ] ADJACENT PROPERTY (NOT COUNTY
[

EXISTING STRUCTURE
7] EXISTING GRAVEL PARKING

NOTES:

SUBJECT
AREA

=

SPECIAL EXCEPTION EXHI
SPORTS LIGHTING POLE HE

=

==

1. THE 2 A0'X40' PAVILUONS ARE THE ONLY

RUCTURI ICLUDED IN THIS CONDITIONAL USE
PERMIT. OTHER STRUCTURES SHOWN ARE
CONSIDERED FUTURE.

2. THE PROPOSED DRAINFIELD LOCATION HAS
NOT BEEN TESTED. THE LOCATION COULD

CHANGE FURTHER ENGINEERING IS
W%ﬁ SITE PLAN REVIEW..

3. THE EXISTING WALKING TRAIL NEAR ROUTE
33 WILL REMAN. '0SE0 TRAILS WILL
CONNECT TO THE EXISTING ONES.

4. [MPROVEMENTS TO BE MADE BY THE ISTEA
ENHANCEMENT PROGRAM HAVE BEEN
FINAUZED. LOCATION OF

GARDENS, AND LIGHTS ARE APPRONIMATE.
RISTORICAL MARKERS AND KOISK(S) ARE
PROPOSED ALONG ROUTE 33.

S IF LUGHT POLE HEIGHT EXCEEDS 35 FEET A
SPECIAL EXCEPTION WILL TO NECESSARY.

6. EXISTING FENCING ASSOCIATED WITH THE
EXISTING BASERIELD IS THE ONLY FENCING

7. VDOT APPROVAL OF NEW ACCESS TO ROUTE
715 WLL OCCUR DURING SITE PLAN REVIEW.

8. EXISTING WALKING TRALS WLt REMAIN UNTIL
CONNECTED YO NEW TRAILS.

. DESIGN OF AREAS ADJACENT TO THE

{<<< KOONTZ-BRYANT, P.C.

CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT

MONTPELIER PARK - PHASE |
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LIGHTING IWFORMATION PROVIDID BY MUSCO
UGHTING COMPANY.

PROPOSED LLUMMNARE MOUNTING HEKHT 1S
70' ABOVE GRADK.

REFER 10 SKETCH PLAN FOR FIELD
LOCATIOR
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KOONTZ-BRYANT, P C.
1703 MORTH PARHAM ROAD, SUITE 202
NCHMOND, VIRGINIA 7212%
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HANOVER COUNTY, VIRGINIA

MONTPELIER PARK
SPECIAL EXCEPTION LIGHTING DATA

SOUTH ANNA DISTRICT
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